PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW WOLFE	02/11/2010
MARC ELLIOTT LEVITT	02/11/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMPIRE TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT LLC
Street Address:	2711 CENTERVILLE ROAD, SUITE 400
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12713220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)644-3217

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 886939859698

Email: gsu@suipconsulting.com

Correspondent Name: GENE I. SU

Address Line 1: 17F-1, NO. 151, SEC. 4, XINYI ROAD

Address Line 4: TAIPEI, TAIWAN 106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	121-0019-US-REG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gene Su

Total Attachments: 5

source=121-0019-US-REG_Executed-Assignment#page1.tif source=121-0019-US-REG_Executed-Assignment#page2.tif source=121-0019-US-REG_Executed-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 501106033 REEL: 024009 FRAME: 0530

OF \$40.00 12/132

source=121-0019-US-REG_Executed-Assignment#page4.tif source=121-0019-US-REG_Executed-Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 024009 FRAME: 0531

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Andrew Wolfe of 108 Leewood Ct., Los Gatos, CA 95032, US, and Marc Elliot Levitt of 5615 Brookhurst Ct., San Jose, CA 95129, US, "Assignors" effective as of December 10, 2009, hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto

- (A) Empire Technology Development LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("U.S. Assignee"), all rights, title, and interests that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following items (1) through (8) below:
- 1. the inventions disclosed in the solution report/invention disclosure titled "Controlled voltage gradients in an asynchronoous processor array" and all inventions claimed and/or described in the Application (collectively, the "Invention");
- 2. the patent applications listed in the table below (the "Application");

Patent Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
12713220	US	February 26, 2010	PROCESSOR CORE
			COMMUNICATION IN MULTI-
			CORE PROCESSOR

- 3. all rights with respect to the Invention, including all United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Invention or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Application ("Potential Patents");
- 4. all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Potential Patents;
- 5. all non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the Invention, the Application, and the Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- 6. all rights to claim priority rights deriving from the Application;

- 7. all causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Application, the Invention, the Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- 8. any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Invention, Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights.

As used in this Assignment, "Assignee" means, collectively, the U.S. Assignee and the Non-U.S. Assignee. Assignor will not sign any document or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests legal representative Ren-Sheng International IP Management Ltd., 17F-1, No. 151, Sec. 4, XinYi Road, Taipe, Taiwan, to insert on this Assignment the filing date and Patent Application Numbers in the table above when known.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[Signature Page(s) to Follow]

By:

Andrew Wolfe 108 Leewood Ct., Los Gatos, CA 95032 U.S.

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

COUNTY OF SANTA)

CLARA

On Feb. 1 , 2010, before me, Live Taxens, Notary Public, personally appeared Andrew Wolfe, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cources that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signatura Johns Vonca?



Ву:	Marc Elliot Levitt 5615 Brookhurst Ct., San Jose, CA 95129 U.S.	be le	
	NOT	<u>TARIZATION</u>	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss.)	ne,, Notar proved to me on the basis of satisf	
to be the personal that he execution instrument the instrument.	on whose name is subscribed the same in his authorized a person(s) or the entity upon	to the within instrument and acknot capacity, and that by his signature behalf of which the person(s) acted	owledged to me (s) on the d, executed the
	PENALTY OF PERJURY under the graph is true and correct.	he laws of the State of	that the
WITNESS my ha	and and official seal.		

Page 4 / 4

Signature ____

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies); and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the MARY ANN WAITHERS instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of Commission # 1773587 lotary Public - California which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. **Santa Clara County** MyComm. Biptes Oct 16, 2011 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS INV hand and official seal. Signature Place Notary Seal Above **OPTIONAL** -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to people relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: _ Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: □ Individual □ Individual □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER RIGHT THUMBPI OF SIGNER ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: □ Other: _ Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Aye., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 024009 FRAME: 0536

RECORDED: 03/02/2010